As at 31 March 2024, the TWUL Group had drawn £1,430.7 million of revolving credit facilities, all of which were

classified as current. As a result of the Amendment, £1,280.7 million will be reclassified as non-current, and the

remaining £150.0 million will remain within current in the comparative figures. £150.0 million remains within current

due to there being less than 12 months remaining before the final maturity date of the two £75.0 million facilities.

1 A potential event of default is an event which would be (with the expiry of a grace period, the giving of notice or the making of any determination under the Finance
Documents or any combination of them) an event of default. Therefore, a potential event of default is where the covenant cannot be met, but the grace period has not
expired.

40

Accounting policies (continued)

Significant accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)
Accounting judgement – current / non-current classification of borrowings (continued)

 As previously stated IAS 1 Amendments Restated

 Underlying BTL Total Underlying Underlying BTL Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Current liabilities

Borrowings (2,202.7) - (2,202.7) 1,280.7 (922.0) - (922.0)

Net current

(liabilities)/assets

(1,593.9) (15.7) (1,609.6) 1,280.7 (313.2) (15.7) (328.9)

Non-current

liabilities

Borrowings (14,145.8) - (14,145.8) (1,280.7) (15,426.5) - (15,426.5)

Net assets 1,301.5 477.7 1,779.2 - 1,301.5 477.7 1,779.2

Accounting estimate – valuation of derivatives

The Group holds derivative financial instruments that fall into the following categories:

• index-linked swaps;

• cross currency swaps; and

• interest rate swaps.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities represents the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to

transfer a liability. The techniques for determining the fair value of financial instruments are classified under the

hierarchy defined in IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement which categorises inputs to valuation techniques into levels 1-

3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

[…]

A fall in AA-rated corporate bond yields, which are used to set the discount rate, will increase the value

of the scheme’s liabilities. This may be partially offset by an increase in the value of the scheme’s bond

holdings.

Inflation risk

The benefits payable to the members of the schemes are linked to inflation and as such higher inflation

will lead to higher liabilities. Additionally, the Group’s contributions to the schemes are based on

assumptions about the future levels of inflation. Therefore an increase in inflation above that assumed

in the actuarial calculations will create a deficit.

Longevity risk

An increase in the life expectancy of scheme members will result in benefits being paid out for longer,

leading to an increase in the defined benefit schemes’ liabilities.

60

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

14. Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

The sensitivity of the present value of scheme liabilities to changes in the principal assumptions used is set out

below:

 30 September 2024 31 March 2024

TWPS)

 £m)

TWMIPS)

£m)

TWPS)

£m)

TWMIPS)

£m)

Changes in assumptions resulting in a (decrease)/increase in

liabilities

Change in discount rate (+ 1% p.a.) (150.0) (40.0) (160.0) (45.0)

Change in rate of inflation (- 1% p.a.) (95.0) (30.0) (100.0) (30.0)

Change in life expectancy (+ 1 year) 40.0 15.0 45.0 15.0

15. Capital commitments

As at
 30 September 2024

£m

31 March

2024

£m

Property, plant and equipment 869.9 901.6

Intangible assets 14.1 9.9

Total contracted for but not provided 884.0 911.5

The Group has long-term capital investment plans, under its business plan submitted to Ofwat, to provide for future

growth and maintenance of the infrastructure network. Capital commitments represent the value of orders committed

to with our supply chain. Capital commitments have decreased in the six-month period to 30 September 2024 due to

a number of projects with high commitments in the prior year now reaching the end of the project lifecycle, coinciding

with the end of AMP7.

16. Provisions for liabilities and charges

Insured)

liabilities)

Capital

infrastructure